

50 Victoria Street Private Bag 6995 Wellington 6141 New Zealand T 64 4 894 5400 F 64 4 894 6100 www.nzta.govt.nz

21 February 2022



REF: OIA-9389



Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 25 January 2022 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

We request the following information:

- 1) How many people mow this roundabout at any given time and how long does it take?
- 2) A maintenance cost breakdown of the roundabout at the junction between Kerikeri Rd and State Hwy 10, since 2016, including but not limited to:
 - a) Labour costs of maintaining the landscape i.e mowing the roundabout and surrounding areas.
 - b) Re-asphalting costs
 - c) Other costs, i.e signage

I have numbered your queries for ease of reference and will respond to each of your questions in turn.

1. How many people mow this roundabout at any given time and how long does it take?

Two workers mow the grass on this roundabout. It takes approximately 3 hours complete the mowing.

- 2) A maintenance cost breakdown of the roundabout at the junction between Kerikeri Rd and State Hwy 10, since 2016, including but not limited to:
 - Labour costs of maintaining the landscape i.e mowing the roundabout and surrounding areas.
 - b) Re-asphalting costs
 - c) Other costs, i.e signage

With regards to parts A and C of your request, a breakdown of the maintenance costs for the Kerikeri roundabout since the beginning of 2016 has been released to you in full and is enclosed in the attached spreadsheet titled *Kerkeri roundabout Maintenance Costs*.

In response to part B, I can confirm that there was no asphalt maintenance completed between 2016 and the date of your request.

In line with Waka Kotahi policy, this response will soon be published online, with personal information removed.

If you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact Kobus Du Toit, System Manager Northland, by email to kobus.dutoit@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

Jacqui Hori-Hoult

Regional Manager Auckland/Northland

11-11-11